In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_l QO3

Insatvency (England &

e anamnm  Notice of progress report in voluntary

4

Companies House

v winding up
A23 05/07/2019 #419
COMPANIES HOUSE
ﬂ Company details

Company number ’0 [5_,?’_7"?’?{?’?

gFilIing in this farm
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name infull | Gravetye (R&R) Ltd

bold black capitals.

u Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) John Anthony

Surname Lowe

Liquidator's address

Building name/numberl Ashcroft House

Street |‘ Ervington Court

Post town Meridian Business Park

County/Region ’ Leicester

ow L |E |1 (o] [T [W[C

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Christopher John G this ecion 1o e us s

Surname Stirtand another liquidator.

ﬂ Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | Ashcroft House @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us ahout

Street | Ervington Court another [iquidator.
|

Post town ‘ Meridian Business Park

County/Region | Leicester

Postcode IT [E—J_‘T ’? ’7 F ,W ,L_

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s |

From date

To date

Period of progress report
13 PB5 [2[01]s
il [bl8 [oloMle

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Al
Signature
X 1A

Signature date

5% BF Bl

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Emily Ba"

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

e ERP Advisory LLP

Ashcroft House

Ervington Court

‘ Address

vnstmwn Meridian Business Park

|Coumymegion LeICeSter

= Jefefalol 1wl

Country

’DX

Telephone

0116 303 3337
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Gravetye (R&R) Ltd
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 13/05/2018 From 13/05/2016
of Affairs To 12/05/2019 To 12/05/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Investments NIL NIL
NIL NIL
COSTS OF REALISATION
Corporation Tax 261.82 261.82
Forensic Report NIL 34,250.00
(261.82) (34,511.82)
SECURED CREDITORS
(2,174,950.00) Hardymon Family Limited Partnership NIL NIL
(341,000.00) Intercompany Loan NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
650,351.89 Hedging Product Redress Claim NIL 664,343.50
Uncertain Hedging Product Consequential Loss C NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 2,832.67 4,459.43
2,832.67 668,802.93
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of Statement of Affairs NIL 10,000.00
Costs relating to company reinstateme NIL 50,000.00
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration NIL 52,217.00
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements NIL 769.70
Management Fee NIL NIL
Pre Appointment Legal Fees and Disb NIL 18,361.00
Legal fees and Disbursements 3,833.18 27,217.23
Corporation Tax NIL 49.12
VAT Irrecoverable NIL 4,981.17
Accounting Costs - Tax/Forensic 8,800.00 8,800.00
Bank Charges - Floating NIL 15.00
{12,633.18) {172,410.22)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
{10.00) Hardymon Family Limited Partnership NIL NIL
Balance ¢/d due to Secured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,865,748.11) (10,062.33) 461,880.89
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable Floating 19,515.01
Bank 2 Current A/c - Floating 435,515.88
Vat Recoverable fixed 6,850.00
461,880.89

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

28 June 2019 09:56



Gravetye (R&R) Ltd - In Liquidation ("THE COMPANY")

The Liquidators’ Progress Report for the period 13 May 2018 —
12 May 2019 pursuant to section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

28 June 2019



Contents and abbreviations

Section
1.
2.
3.

Appendix
A.
B.

Content
Progress of the liquidation
Estimated outcome for the creditors

Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Content
Statutory information about the Company and the liquidation

Liquidators' Receipts & Payments Account for the both the Period
and cumulatively

Schedule of work

Details of the Liquidators’ disbursements for the Period and
cumulatively

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

Gravetye (R&R) Ltd - In Liquidation
The Liquidators' Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP FRP Advisory LLP

The Company Gravetye (R&R) Ltd - In Liguidation

The Liquidators John Lowe and Christopher Stirland of FRP Advisory
LLP

The Period The reporting period 13 May 2018 — 12 May 2019

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

QFCH Qualifying floating ¢charge holder

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

HSBC HSBC Bank PLC



1. Progress of the liquidation

Work undertaken during the Pericd and work yet to be completed

We attach at Appendix C a schedule of work undertaken during the Period
together with a summary of work still to be completed.

As advised previously, the Liguicdators have continued to pursue a claim against
HSBC for consequential loss in relation to a mis sold hedging product. Following
receipt of various further queries from HSBC, we have liaised with the Directors,
Investors, former advisors to provide a comprehensive response.

In addition, we have sought counsel’s advice on the potential subrogated claim by
the unsecured creditors of Gravetye Manor Hotel and County Club Limited
{"Gravetye Manor”). These investigations are ongoing.

As a result of the settlement agreement there is likely to be an impact on any claim
HMRC may have. We are working with Versant Associates LLP (“Versants”) to
understand this position.

An offer to settle the matter was issued by HSBC, however, in my opinion and the
opinion of my solicitor/council this offer was insufficient. On this basis, we carried
out work to support a counter offer.

Unfortunately, to date, HSBC have been unable to give their decision on the counter
claim made.

An extension to the initial deadline set by the Bank was granted and it is anticipated
we will fain a firm decision on their position by 30 June 2019, This decision will
determine the likely cutcome for creditors.

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix B is a receipts and payments account detailing both
.transactions for the Period and also cumulatively since our appointment as
Liguidators.

Investigations

Gravetye (R&R) Ltd - In Liquidation
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

Part of our duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets
the Company has, including any potentiai claims that could be brought by the
Company or by us in our capacity as Liquidators against any party which could result
in a benefit to the estate.  We have reviewed the Company’s books and records
and accounting information, requested further information from the directors, and
invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have concerning the
way in which the Company’s business has been conducted.

Further details of the conduct of our investigations are set out in the schedule of
work attached. We can confirm that no further investigations or actions are
required.



2. Estimated outcome for the creditors

FRP

Advisory

The estimated outcome for creditors was included in correspondence previously
circulated by us.

Outcome for secured creditors

As advised previously, the secured creditors in this matter are Hardymaon Family
Limited partnership for £2,174,990 and an intercompany loan of £341,000, being
the value of the unpaid unsecured creditors in the estate of Gravetye Manor Hotel
& Country Club Limited (“the Hotel™), formerly in Administration, now dissolved.
HSBC held a cross guarantee and debenture against the group and was repaid in
full by the Hotel. We are currently seeking advice on the validity of the
subrogated claim for the balance due to the unsecured creditors.

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
Unsecured creditors

I have received claims totalling £10.00 from unsecured creditors who have proved
their debts in these proceedings.

Once the settlement of the consequential loss claim has been agreed we will
advertise for claims.

The Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, the prescribed part is an element of
net reaiisations due to the floating charge holder which is made available for
unsecured creditors (subject to the floating charge post-dating 15 September
2003).

Gravetye (R&R) Ltd - In Liguidation
The Liguidators’ Progress Report



3. Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Liquidators’ remuneration

As advised in previous correspondence the creditors passed a resolution that the
Liquidators’ remuneration should be calculated on the following a percentage basis:

Level of realisation Proposed Fee

0 - £20,000 100%
£20,001 and above 5%

To date fees of £52,217 excluding VAT have been drawn from the funds available.
As a comparison our time costs in this matter total £123,957.

The remuneration anticipated to be recovered by the Liquidators based on time
costs, is not likely to exceed the sum provided in the fees estimate previously
circulated to creditors.

Liquidators’ dishursements

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by them in
dealing with this matter. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency
estate, are paid by FRP Adviscry at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at
the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred during the
Period are set out in Appendix D.

Expenses of the liquidation

An estimate of the Liquidators’ expenses was set out in the information previously

circulated to creditors. We attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have

been incurred during the Period. Tt is currently expected that the expenses incurred

or anticipated to be incurred are not likely to exceed the details provided prior to the
. determination of the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Liquidators and
further have a right to challenge the Liquidators’ remuneration and cother expenses,

Gravetye (R&R} Ltd - In Liquidation
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

which are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the Period as set
out in Appendix E only). Further details of these rights can be found in the
Creditors” Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and select the one for liquidation.
Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request.
Please note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21 days following
the receipt of this progress report. There is a time limit of 8 weeks following the
receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are
excessive.




Appendix A

Statutory information about the Company and the liquidation

GRAVETYE (R&R) LTD - IN

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Other trading names:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Gravetye (R&R)} Ltd - In Liquidation
The Liguidators’ Progress Report

LIQUIDATION

N/A
22/03/2004
05079925

C/o FRP Advisory LLP
Stanford House

19 Castle Gate
Nottingham

NG1 7AQ

The Cat Inn
North Street
West Hoathly
East Grinstead
West Sussex
RH19 4PP

The Cat Inn
North Street
West Hoathly
East Grinsteaad
West Sussex
RH19 4PP

LIQUIDATION DETAILS:

Liquidators: John Lowe & Christopher Stirland

Address of FRP Advisory LLP

Liguidators: Ashcroft House
Ervington Court
Meridian Business Park
Leicester
LE19 1WL

Date of 13/05/2016

appointment of

Liquidators:

Court in  which N/A

Liquidation

proceedings were

brought;

Court reference N/A

number:




Appendix B

Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the both the Period and cumulatively m,,—.mﬂo_mv

Gravetye (R&R} Ltd - In Liquidation
The Liguidators’ Progress Report



Gravetye (R&R) Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 13/05/2016

Statement From 13/05/2018
of Affairs To 12/05/2019 To 12/05/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Investments - ~_NIL NIL
NIL NIL
COSTS OF REALISATION
Corporation Tax 261.82 261.82
Faorensic Report _______NIL 34,250.00
(261.82) {34,511.82)
SECURED CREDITORS
(2,174,990.00) Hardymon Family Limited Partnership NIL NIL
(341,000.00) Intercompany Loan NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
650,351.89 Hedging Product Redress Claim NIL 664,343.50
Uncertain Hedging Product Consequential Loss C NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 2,832.67 4,459.43
2,832.67 668,802.93
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of Statement of Affairs NIL 10,000.00
Costs relating to company reinstateme NIL 50,000.00
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration NIL 52,217.00
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements NIL 769.70
Management Fee NIL NIL
Pre Appointment Legal Fees and Disb NIL 18,361.00
Legal fees and Disbursements 3,833.18 27,217.23
Corporation Tax NIL 49,12
VAT Irrecoverable NIL 4,981.17
Accounting Costs - Tax/Forensic 8,800.00 8,800.00
Bank Charges - Floating 0.40 15.40
(12,633.58) (172,410.62)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(10.00) Hardymon Family Limited Partnership NIL NIL
Balance c¢/d due to Secured Creditors O NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL - ~ NIL
NIL NIL
(1,865,748.11) {10,062,73) 461,880.49
REPRESENTED BY =
Vat Recoverable Floating 19,515.01
Bank 2 Current A/c - Floating 435,515.48
Vat Recoverable fixed 6,850.00
461,880.49

Note:

Pagel of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

John Anthony Lowe
Joint Liguidator

15 May 2019 14:57



Hodoy ssalboud s.o1epinbr syl
uonepinb ul - p17 (4gY) sAisaein

AlOsiApyY

YIOM JO 3Np3ayds
dadd
D xipuaddy




"SUIUOW 2T IX3U SU] UILJIM pasop aq |IM aseD 3] e

UM Jjeap 3¢ 0] SSNSSI |RIUSLUUCIAUD 0 AJ9Jes pue jeay ou alealay)l e

uone|sifis| Aq pasinbal se paaRIal sl sejued JuRA3aL JOYJ0 pUR SI0134IR 93 JO uonpelado-oD nd e
SIap|oyaxels wol) sauanb jeuondasoxa ou aie iy e

pajuicdde JouU S| SICPAID JO /IWIICD Y e

paunuapl ale senuenbsull |eoUBLI  ON e

onsind o] siapjewI U IR 2IDYL e

21ep 03 dn pue 212|dwWoD 24e poAISIal SPIOJaL B e

HYOM 40 ITNAIHIS STHL DNITIdIWOD NI SNOILJdIWNSSY TYHINID

'syusLudojaasp Jo pauLiojul 1day 34e Asy Bulinsua pue siapjoyayels
1830 pue sioypal2 195104d 0 a1ay) AlRURISqNS SI ING SJOJPJ2 O] JYaUaq [BIDUBUL 102JIp B SABY JOU ABW SIYL 'sianiew Alojeinbal pue uone|siba) Jueasjal Yyim
BulAidwod ‘1012811p 243 JO PNPUOD 3Y) 01 Uohejal Ul padinbal asaym saipoq Adoaniels Buidinou ‘ssalboltd ayy uo Buidodad Jenbal ‘saied paiyl 03 uswiwiodde
Syl Jo suonesyou ‘plea si usuwguiodde syl Buunsus Buipnpu) ‘ganiels Ag padinbal S| Jouoiipdeld ADUBAJOSUT Ue AQ US)EMapuUn jiom Y3 jo uoodoud y

"SWI[2 J0)IP3ID JO Juswasibe pue AURNIDS SU3 3PN{IUI ||IM UeUspUNn
3IOM ‘BSeD SIU} UJ "JO}P3JD JO SSE|Y SIOW JO SUO 0} UOINGUISIP B 9XeW 0} 3|gejleae Spuny JUsIYNs aq SI2Y} PINCYS SI0}PaId O] Jjauaq (epueuly e aq Aew
aIay) ‘(sarped pay) isuiebe usye} suoiPe |NJsSAIONS WOL) SILISACIRI ISJ9SSE JO 2)es aij) Wody *6'3) Spuny JO UC[ESI|eas 2U] Ul SNSa) USNELSPUN HIOM 2U3UM

'MO|3q N0 195 e 3|qe) SIu3 Buljidwod ul apew suondwinsse Jo sjie1eq ‘uslubIsse siy) Jo uoneanp 3y InoyBnodly) J3pioy 3310 Y3 A USyemspun
3q {IM pajedpiue st JIOM Ul JO S|IEI9p pue polidd SUl Ul JOp|oY 92140 U AQ USHEUSPUN 3HJOM 3U] JO AJeWWNS pIjielsp B N0 S19S MO[Rq S|qel oYL

AJOSIADY 310/ JO BNPaYIS
h—N—u NOILYAINOI1 NI - P11 (9y) 9A12AetD




‘puspiap e Aed pue wied 10j asipaape 0] sdas Alesssoou Buibpay o1 uonejal wl 550] |eRUSNbasud 1o} DgsH asuiebe wiep
AYY e |[IM S,103epINbI] 3U ‘umouy SI UDISIDBp §,09SH ay3 82uQ e ans.nd 0] panuiuod aaey siojepinbry syl ‘Ajsnoinald pasiape sy
UdMELI3puUn aq o3 )}4om ainyng pouad buniodal oYy BuLinp us)eIBpUN YoM
NOILVYSITVY3IYH 13SSY NOILYSITvY3d LISSY [4
*S403IpRJD 0} 142U SICUPALD 0] JJoUSq |epueRUY B
lepueuy e splacid 03 panadxs jou S| pue siojenbal slauoiield aplaold 0} penadxa Jou S| pue siojeinbal sisuonield ASUSAJOSUT
Aduaajosut auy Aq pasinbal aooead Juswabeuew ased sjuasaldal Jo a4y} Aq pauinbal a31pe.d juswabeuew ased sjuasaldal 10 aunjeu
simeu Aoiniels e Jo Ajjessuab s AioBaied SIy3 Ul uSyEMSPUN RI0M 1| Aloimeys e Jjo Ajjeiauab si A1oBa3ed siy3 u) usyeriapun YJom 3y
*SIY3 Juswinoop 01 pue AbBalells 8sed majaal 0] anUIUeTD "SI} PIUaLLINIOp pue AB21ens aseD palouciy
sjuauRnnbay Juawabeuely ase)
"S101ipsJd O] Jijsuaq Jejdueul SJ0)pa4d 0] JJauag |epueuly e
e apiaoid 03 papadxs Jou S| pue siojenbal sisuonideld ASusAjosu] Spinold 0] papadxa Jou S| pue siojenbal Siouoiioelq ADUBAICSU]
ayy Aq paainbas aoipeld Jualuabeuell 3sed SJUSS3IdaL Jo aunjeu 3y} AQ paainbas 2onpeld Juswabeuew 3sed sjuasaldal 10 ainjeu
Aiojniess e Jo Ajjesousb s Atobajed siyj uj usxenapun aq 03 Yiom s | Aoyniels e o Ajjesauab s| AIoBa1es S Ul UsyeuapuUn YoM ayl
‘syuawalinbay Auojeinbas Alessaoau (e UM Ajdwios 03 snuiued ‘sjuaanbal Alojeinhal Alessaoau ||e yim Ajdwod OF panuiuod
sjuawalinbay Aiojenbay
"SI0)IPaJa 0] JY2USG [BlouBULy
e apiaoid €1 papadxa jou s| pue siojenbal Siaucnipeld ADUSAJOSUT
a3 Ag pauinbau soipead juawabeurw ased sjuasaldad 10 aunjeu
Alojnieys e Jo Ajlessusb s Aloba3ed Siyl Ul USXBLBpUN 3¢ 01 ¥J0M 3UL
. 'SI0}IpaID 0] Jijousq |eDueul B
. Juawabeusw apIa0id 03 papadxa JoU s pue siojenfial siaucnioeld Adusajosul
9583 JUBDIYD Sple s1y) -buissaubodd s1 9sed 3y 2insus 03 ay1 Ag palinbal aoipeld juawabeuew ases sjuasaldal 1o aimeu
pue 0} papuaqie ale sianew Aoniess (e aunsua o) Apoq |rucIssajold AICINEIS B 40 A|[e1ouab 5| A10621eD SIY U| LUSYELISpUN YI0M SUL
Aojeinbal sipuoiipeid Asuaajosul a2yl Ag padinbal se Bunepdn ’ .
pue AB3jens 25D Y} pue 2SED 3] JO 1PNPUS) oy mataad Alenbay *ABaje.l3s ased pue 25BD ay3 JO JPNPUad 343 MAIASY 03 Panuiuod)
SIa]1EW [BIDURD)
udYeLIBPUN 2q 0] DHOM 3ININd polid Buniodad ay3 BuLinp ua)elIapun YoM
DNINNY1d ANV NOILVHISINIWNAY ONINNV1d ANV NOLLVYH1SINIWAY !
Aobajesy | 9j0N

AlOSIAPY

cdd

340M 40 3NpaYds
NOLLVAINDIT NI - P¥1 (W'8Y) akjaaeld




AOSIADY

'SI0JPAID PAINIBS
343 01 UonRNQLISIP B 3|qeus 0] AJINJ3S 3y} JO M3lAal AYIPIEA 4235

Aioynels e Jo Aj[elauab si AioBajed siyy ul uSyeMspuUn YIom a1

'U3sLE 9ARY S2JNbua JOYPaID USUM pUB SB S103IPaID YIm pasiel]

usyepapun aq 03 3J0Mm aanjng
SHOLIA3AUD

pouiad buipiodal ayj bupnp uaxepapun 3iom
SY0LIg3dd

"SIO)PJD JO JY2USY DY) JoJ g [|Im pasieal
spuny Aue se s103paId 03 Jyauaqg [esueuy e apiacid 03 AjaNI| SI SiyL

'SI0}IPa4D 0] Jauaq |eueLly
e apiacid 01 papadxe si AoB31ED SIY] Ul USHERMHSpUN YIoMm U]

jalerljechn)
10} BWONNO AR 3Y SUILISIBP ||IM UOISIDSP SIYL ‘6TOZ SUNL OF
Ag uopsod Jiay) uc UOISIAP Wil B ulej |im om pajedidnue sty pue
pajuelf sem yueg ayj AQ 195 SUipeap [BIUI Y] O} UOISUIXS Uy

"3PERW WIB|D J3JUNOD 23 UO UOIS|Dap
JIayy aAIb 0} |geun usaq aaey DJGSH ‘elep 03 ‘AjRleunyoun

*J3)JO Jaunod
e poddns 0} OM N0 paLIEd 8m ‘sISBq SIY} uQ "JusIBYNSWl
Sem U340 SIY3 jounco/ioinlos Aw jo uoludo sy} pue uojuido
AW Ul ‘JaAsmoy HgsH Ag panss| sem JoTEW 3yl 311195 01 B0 Uy

‘uoiIsod sIy) puessapun 0] (,SIUBSISA) dTT S21B100SSY JURSIaA
Uum Buppom aie apy 'SABY AeWl DYWH wiep Aue uo edwl
ue oq 03 A1 S! 219y3 juswisaibe JusWDMaS By} JO }nsal B Sy

‘BujobBuo ale suopebissau)
asayl (Jouel SAPARID,) PRNWIT gny AQuno) pue  |910H
louejy 2A19ARID JO SI0paid paindasun auyy Aq wiep pajeboigns
jeijusjod 3yl uo aojApe S,Bsunod Jybnos sAey am ‘uolippe Ul

'asuodsal aajsusyaaduwiod e spincid
0] SIOSIAPE 3L} 'SI01S2AUT ‘SI01D8IIT SYY L3IM PIsSIBY SABY oM
‘salanb Jayung snouea jo 1disoal Bumojiod pansind sem DgsH
LI01) asuadsal aqusp e ‘pousd Buipodas snojaaud ayy ul “pnposd

}IOM JO 3INpayds

ddd

NOLLVAINOIT NI - P31 (4'gy) oA1eAeln




[euly bujuaauas ‘siapjoyayels o) spodas jeuy buledaud sapnpoul JO Jensibay ayl yum pajl aq os|e ||im suodal asayl Jo ulelad

SIY3 {92140 WU} SSEIIDI 119Y3 UIR)JO 0] SJBp[oY 9D140 3y Jo) pue asopd Jo sa1do) wouyaiay) Bujsue sausnb Aue pabeuew pue sjeasaiul
e 03 95ed 54} Buuq 01 J9pJo Ul sjuawRlInbal AJoIniels aul pim |eagq Je|nbBal e siap|oyayels snouea o] spodal Aloinjels papiaoid
ua)epepun aq 03 J1o0m ainjng pouiad buiodal 3y} Bulnp ua)epapun JIom

ONILHOdIYE ANV IINVITdWOD AHOLNLYLS HNILHOdIY ANV IONVITdWOD AHOLNLVLS g
'S101ipald 0] 'SI0QIP2AD O] JysuUsq |eDURUL
1JoUDq [epueRUy & saplactd SUOISEDIDD UC UdIym siojenbal siauonipeld e sapIacld SUOISEDD0 UO Udiym slojeinbal siauoniipeld AdUusa|osu]
Aouaajosut syl Aq pannbaa aooe.d juswabeuew ased sjuasaldal o aU3 AQ padinbal ao1oeid JuswsbruBL 258D SUasaIdal 40 2injeu
anjeu AoIniels e Jo Ajjelauab s) Alobaed Siyy ui usyeuspun yom sy Aoimes e jo Ajlelauab 51 Auobales siyg Ul usyeuspun Yom sy
Aouaby "91qissod St 23R3S Y 0F JJUI] JI OIAXD 0 JOP|oY 210 U3 104
WD |eUCHEN 10 31815 Jo AlBJRlsas By 0] uonesunou adnbal yaym Ainbus Jo saul| 1o s1esse Jayung Aiauapl ybiw jeyy siapjoyels
WBY 01 W02 2ARY SIaNEW AUR JSUIRYM SiSeq Jenbad e uo JapisuoD AQ papiaocad usaq S2Y eyl UORRWIOJUL AuB PaIBpPISUC)
USNEMIpUN 3q 03 }IOM 3InIng pouiad buipiodal ay3 DuLINp Us)ELI2pUn }IOM

SNOILVOILSIANI SNOILYOILSIANI 1

'SI0]IpRdd O}

1J9Usq [RI2UBLLY B SSPIACII SUOISEII0 UO Udiym siojembal sisuonipeld
Adusajosur ayy Aq paninbas aonoeid juswabeuew ased sjuasaidal 1o
ainjeu A103n3els B o A|elauab s) AI0Da3ed SIU) Ul uSyEMapUn Yiom sy

*sI0]ipald
03 UoRNQLISIp B Sxew ||IM Japjoy 010 aY) passed sey || awi siy)
9ouo ‘|eadde 01 pa1oalal U223 SARY SWIRD 3SOUM SIONPID |geua o)
Ywy) swny Aloiniels e st auay] ued ur o |in) u ‘Buiaslal Jo Buisaibe

J3UN2 ‘uUonngISIp B 9yeU 03 SPUnY JUSDIUNS 2de 2Jau) ) way)
uo Medpnipe pue sWig? 10} ISHIPAPR [IM Jop|CY 22110 au3 padinbal

Sy "wiep pajeboigns B aAey Py [910H J0UB DAIDARIL) JO SI10JIpad
BU3 18L] Sieme S| 4 BY3 91ep 0 'SWIep JO UoIssiugns pajsenbal pue
uonngLIsIp 8 Jo AJIJoU 03 SI0JIRPID UMOUY & 0 93IM UL [IM Japjoy

IDIYO DYL "UMOUY 3 (M B[qejieAe spuny jo wnjuenb ayj ‘Suoiioe wWiep *S10)IPa.D 0] JJOUS] [RIDUBUL
SS0| [eRUANbBSUOD 8U} JO UOISNPUCD € BUIMO|IO4 SIONpaId paindasun e sapiroid SUOISEDD0 UG UIIYM SI01eiNBal SIBUcioeld ASUSAjosUL
3y} 03 UONNQLISIP € 9XelU 0] JGejIeAR SPUNy JUSIBIYNS 3G [|IM 1YL auy Ag paainbal aoipeld Juawebeuew ased sjuasaldal o alnjeu
AJOSIADY 3IOM JO 3INPaYds

ﬁ—N—u NOILVAIndI1 NI - P11 (UBy) aliaaeln




"SIOHPRID O} JBUBY |eIdueLly
e apiaoid 01 popadxe s1 Aiobajed S|yl ul usSeHapuUn 3IoM Byl

"Wie2 133Unod 3} Uo UoIsIIap
Jiayy anb o1 s|geun usaq sAaey DGSH ‘elep 0] ‘AlSjeunvuiojun

*191J0 J3uno3 e uoddns 0] SUOp Sem YI0M ‘210243 | ‘JUSDIYNSUI
SeM JBYO SIUl ‘[@suncd/loydies Aw Jo uoluido ayy pue uoiuido
S10)Ip2ID JO U] U3 10) 3q [jIm pasijeal AW u) “JoAaMoY ‘DgSH AQ panss| sem Ja1jeul BU) S[195 0} JBH0 Uy

Spuny Aug Se SI10)Ipadd 0 JjauUag jedueuly e apiacld 01 Ay S) syl
‘wiepd sso| [enuanbasuod ayy

‘paaibe Buinsind u 3sisse 03 5103101105 yum bujsiel| |esauab siseq bulobuo
3q PINOYS i JaUIaym pue JUIDIYNS SI 240 J93UN0D 33 JI SUILISISP Ue U0 panupue) "DgSH AQ pasied salienb o3 asuodsas Bunedaid u)
03 SIOYDI[0S YIM 3siel| "DESH Aq usalb usaq sey uolsiap ayj @duQ 5101024i0 PUR SIOSIAPE JSLLICS “SI01ID1|0S 23 UM J9W pue pasier]
u)eHapun 2q 03 }I0M a2inng poiiad Buniodal ay) Bulnp ua)eHapun }om

NOILYOILIT ANY VD1 NOILVDIIIT ANY Tv93a1 9

"SI0JIPa.12 03 WPuUSq |eIpueul) B aplaosd

0} poadxe Jou s pue si01enbal Siauonield ADUDAIOSUT SU3 A
paJinbal aoipoeld juswabeuew ases sjuasaldal Jo aimeu Alojniels
e 4o Alletouab s1 AI0Bo3RY SIYY U1 USYRH2PUN SEM JBLY YHOM S

"SI0YIPRIY 0 J42U( |RDURUL

e piaoid 01 pa1oadxa Jou SI pue sioleinbad siauonipeld Aduaajosur
33 Aq pauinbal aoipeld juswsbeuew ased syuasaldsds Jo aunjeu
Alonels e Jo Ajjesauab s| AiobBaies siy3 ul uayeuapun ag 03 YJom ayl ‘padinbal

Sk suinjal xel Jaylo Jo/pue 1yA ustuiodde 1sod yum yesq
'saluedwoD Jo JeisiBay auy yum

uolj2juswiniop jueadjat ay) bBuly pue Buisiuaape Aloyniels ‘sbuijealu ‘sajuedwo)

ALOSIADY IOM JO 3Npayds
ﬁzu NOILVAINOIT NI - P11 (W8Y) 2A10ARID




Hoday ssasbold ,sio3epinbp ay L
uonepinbi ug - i1 {Q4gY) AR

paNIU; SEM 150D 3y} 3w} syl e Suj|leaasd

31el JdINH Y1 1e padieys st afespy

PaLIN2UT SEM 1502 Y3 w13 ayy e Suljieaald

¥6°985'L |e10] puely

5904 sbieyosy abeayyen 21BIDYIAH 2y11e padieyd sI a3ea|IN
z Liobajenic

180l aouslsIsgng :

ggeel suoydaja] o|lqop mN.mNm [EJ01 PUElD

00°czz Buipuog wm.or aouslIsIsgng

¥8'/9 abelojg ve'L sbeio)g

06°¢E8 lanel ) 00461 |anel |

09°/¢ sIxe] 09°/¢ SIXE]

t6 6y seonIeg joid €6'6Y SOONIBS Joid

16 ¢ sbejsogd A abeysod

0502 bubped 00've Bunued

09't8 mc_w_tw..ﬁ(w | KioBayen =
| MobBsjeni- 3 anEn

3 8njEA

6L0Z AelN 21 01 8102 AN €1

6L0Z Ay ZL 03 910Z AelN €1
pouad ayj Joj sjuauasingsiqg

pouad ay) Joj sjuswasingsiq

AJoAnRzEINWIND pue poliad 9yl 10} SJUBWBSINGSIP ,si0}epinbi] ayj Jo sjieyaq

a xipuaddy




o1

Hoday ssaibold ,sio1epinbi ayL
uopepinbr U1 - p¥1 (0gy) aAieaen

TOP'ELT €OT'ET |ejolL
a1 - xe| uonesodiod
0088 0088 s1500 Buiunoxy
186't - S|qRISACIUIT 1VA
11742 ££8'c 93 |2
19¢'81 - sa9) |ebBa dde-aug
000'0S - Wawaelsusal s Auedwon ay) o] Bunejal 51500
00001 - sleyy JO JUSWSIRIS aY} Jo ucpesedald
£88'T 8z¢ SURWISSINGSIP SIOPIOH 221LO
Obb 'S [A4" (abejuaniad) uonelaunwad SISpJoH 3D1UO

F E; sasuadx3y

610 Aelw ZT 6T0T Ae ZT
0} poliad aAnienwny 0] poilag
6T0T AelW TT
papu? poiiad ay] 10} sasuadxa JO JuaLLL]S
uonepinbi ur - paqiwi (¥sy) 2A1eARID

ALOSIADY
&zu poliad 4] ul pa.iindul sasuadxa JO Jjuswdlels

3 x1puaddy




